

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4209 OF 2011

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S PIAGGIO VEHICLES PVT.LTD.
THROUGH MANAGING DIRECTOR

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4210 OF 2011

O R D E R

Learned counsel for both the parties have brought to our notice the circular of the Department of Revenue, Central Board Direct Taxes, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, bearing No. 3/2018 dated 11.07.2018, where the monetary limit of cases in respect of Supreme Court is Rs. 1 crore. It is admitted that the tax effect in the present case is way below that.

In view of the aforesaid, these appeals are dismissed in terms of the aforesaid circular, leaving the question of law open.

....., J.
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

....., J.
[AJAY RASTOGI]

New Delhi;
February 06, 2019.

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 4209/2011

INCOME TAX OFFICER & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S PIAGGIO VEHICLES PVT.LTD.
THROUGH MANAGING DIRECTOR

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4210/2011 (IX)

Date : 06-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Arijit Prasad, Adv.
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Ghosh, Adv.
Mrs. Bina Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file.)